

STATE OF CALIFORNIA—HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

744 P Street • Sacramento, CA 95814 • www.cdss.ca.gov



ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER GOVERNOR

January 21, 2010

Mr. Scott Gruendl, Director Glenn County Human Resources Agency, Social Services Division 420 East Laurel Street P.O. Box 611 Willows, California 95988-0611

Dear Mr. Gruendl:

SUBJECT: COUNTY CALIFORNIA WORK OPPORTUNITY AND RESPONSIBILITY TO KIDS (CalWORKs) PLAN CERTIFICATION

I am writing to inform you that the California Department of Social Services (CDSS) has certified Glenn County's CalWORKs plan amendment request that was submitted on October 25, 2009 (see enclosed). The amendment to Section D, Welfare to Work Activities, of Glenn County's CalWORK's County Plan adds subsidized employment to the list of enumerated services available to county CalWORKs participants.

If you have any questions about this matter, please call me at (916) 657-3546, or your staff can contact Voltair Ignacio at (916) 651-7463.

Sincerely,

Chan See

CHARR LEE METSKER Deputy Director Welfare to Work Division

Enclosure

c: David Allee

COUNTY NAME: Glenn County

CalWORKs County Plan Addendum

Date Submitted to California Department of Social Services: 10/25/09

Prepared By: David Allee

Contact Phone Number: (530) 934-1532

Contact Email Address: dallee@har.co.glenn.ca.us

I hereby certify that County Board of Supervisors was briefed regarding the contents of this Plan addendum prior to submittal.

ScottGruende

9/29/09 Briefing Date

County Welfare Director's Signature

Printed Name

This plan addendum is submitted pursuant to Welfare and Institutions Code Section 10534.

It is the intent of the Glenn County Human Resource Agency (the County Welfare Department for the County of Glenn) to amend its County CalWORKs Plan as follows:

Amend Section D, Welfare to Work Activities (page 13) to include "subsidized employment" to the list of enumerated services to participants.